Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brocade Communications Systems, Inc.		02/23/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
McDATA Services Corporation		02/23/2009	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA
Inrange Technologies Corporation		02/23/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OnPath Technologies Inc. (f/k/a IntelliPath Corporation)
Street Address:	2000 Lincoln Drive East
City:	Mariton
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08053
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1529536	VARISWITCH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027395866

Email: fgordon@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	068320.0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Felicia D. Gordon
Signature:	/fdg/ TRADEMARK

900127760 REEL: 003940 FRAME: 0757

\$40.00 1529

Date:	02/24/2009	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=OnPath - IP Lien Release (2)#page1.tif		
source=OnPath - IP Lien Release (2)#page2.tif		
source=OnPath - IP Lien Release (2)#page3.tif		
source=OnPath - IP Lien Release (2)#nage4 tif		

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

February 23, 2009

Brocade Communications Systems, Inc. ("Brocade"), a Delaware corporation, McDATA Services Corporation, a Minnesota corporation ("McDATA"), and Inrange Technologies Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Inrange" and together with McDATA, the "Secured Parties"), hereby acknowledge, agree, and consent to the cancellation of certain security interests and liens as set forth herein.

WHEREAS, OnPath Technologies Inc. (f/k/a IntelliPath Corporation), a Delaware corporation (the "*Company*" or the "*Grantor*"), issued (i) that certain Secured Promissory Note in the amount of \$1,500,000, dated March 22, 2007, in favor of the Secured Parties, and (ii) that certain Secured Promissory Note in the amount of \$250,000, dated March 22, 2007, in favor of the Secured Parties (together, the "*Notes*"); and

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with issuance of the Notes, the Company and the Secured Parties entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of March 22, 2007, pursuant to which the Company granted the Secured Parties a security interest in substantially all of the assets of the Company (the "Collateral"), including without limitation a security interest in all of the Grantor's copyrights, patents and trademarks and all copyright, patent and trademark licenses and all proceeds from any and all of the foregoing (collectively, the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, financing statements with respect to the security interest in the Collateral were previously filed with the Secretary of State of one or more states; and

WHEREAS, the IP Collateral includes, without limitation, the patents and trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the security interest in the IP Collateral was previously recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, each of the Secured Parties has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of the Collateral and the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, each of the Secured Parties and Brocade hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to, held by or otherwise in favor of any of the Secured Parties or Brocade in the Collateral and the IP Collateral, including, without limitation, the following:

1. Patents: (a) all of the Grantor's patents to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;(b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent.

DB1/62569235.3

2. Trademarks: (a) all of the Grantor's trademarks to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark; and (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any trademark.

FURTHER, each of the Secured Parties and Brocade hereby authorizes Grantor and its representatives to prepare, execute and file any and all amendments, terminations, or other documents and filings necessary to evidence, record or effect the termination and release of all liens and security interests in the Collateral and the IP Collateral.

DB1/62569235.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Secured Parties and Brocade has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

BROCADE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Jean Furter

Title Treasurer

INRANGE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

By: Jean Furter Title Treasurer

MCDATA SERVICES CORPORATION

By: Jean Furter Title

litle Treasurer

BROCADE LEGAL

Date 2 19 09

DB1/62569235.3

Schedule A

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issued
Matrix Switch - Signal Switching System	4,878,215	10/31/1989
Switch Cabling - Cable System for Digital Information	4,764,939	8/16/1988
Matrix Switch - System and Method for Transmitting Information	4,734,696	3/29/1988
Cross-Midplane Switch Topology	6,816,486	11/9/2004

Pending Patent Applications

Description	Appl. No.	Filing Date
Network Switch With Onboard Diagnostics and Statistics Collection	12/167,068	July 2, 2008
Modular EMI Waveguide Suppression For Openings In Electrical Enclosures	11/942,825	November 20, 2007

Registered Trademarks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
VARISWITCH	1,529,536	

Pending Trademark Applications

Wark	Application No.	Filing Date

DB1/62569235.3

RECORDED: 02/24/2009